

CABINET

25 AUGUST 2015

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/2016 – ROUND 1

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Alan Jarrett (Leader)
Report from: Phil Watts, Chief Finance Officer
Author: John Chance, Head of Finance Strategy

Summary

This report details the revenue budget forecasts as at the end of June 2015.

This report also highlights the major financial risks remaining in respect of the 2015/16 General Fund revenue budget.

1. Budget and Policy Framework

- 1.1. It is the responsibility of Cabinet to ensure that income and expenditure remains within the budget approved by Council.

2. Background

- 2.1. At its meeting on 26 February 2015, the Council set a budget requirement of £318.4m for 2015/16, whilst Council Tax was increased by 1.995%, just below the referendum limit imposed by Central Government.
- 2.2. This represents the first quarter revenue budget monitoring, summarising reports that have been considered by directorate management teams, based on returns submitted by individual budget managers. In preparing their returns, budget managers have been asked to take account of last years outturn, actual income and expenditure for the year to date and, most importantly, their knowledge of commitments and service requirements anticipated for the remainder of the financial year.
- 2.3 Table 1 contains a summary of the forecast position reflecting the individual directorate monitoring summaries attached at Appendices 1 - 4. The narrative below seeks to explain the pressures being faced and the corrective management action proposed by directorate management teams.

3. Summary Revenue Budget Position 2015/16

- 3.1 It can be seen from Table 1 that, after agreed management action, the forecast outturn for 2015/16 is estimated at £4.7m. Further management action plans are being formulated by directorate management teams and it is anticipated that this figure will be mitigated further as the year progresses.

Table 1: Monitoring Summary

Directorate	Budget 2015/16 £000s	Forecast variance £000s	Proposed action £000s	Adjusted variance £000s
Children and Adult Services:				
- Children's	33,292.0	2,734.0	(1,480.0)	1,254.0
- Adults	64,692.0	2,771.0	(1,250.0)	1,521.0
- Inclusion & Schools related budgets	131,155.6	1,163.0	(400.0)	763.0
Regeneration, Community and Culture	58,180.3	866.0	(373.9)	492.1
Business Support Department	6,692.7	1,876.8	(1,210.8)	666.0
Public Health	13,698.5	0.0	0.0	0.0
Interest & Financing	13,244.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Levies	1,038.5	(2.7)	0.0	(2.7)
Better for Less	(450.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Medway Norse Joint Venture	(263.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Category Management Savings	(1,800.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Budget Requirement	319,480.6	9,408.2	(4,714.7)	4,693.5
<i>Funded by:</i>				
Dedicated Schools Grant	(106,744.6)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Formula Grant	(38,784.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Business Rate Share	(45,866.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Council Tax	(95,250.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Public Health Grant	(16,802.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Specific Grants	(14,884.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Use of Reserves	(1,150.0)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Available Funding	(319,480.6)	0.0	0.0	0.0
Net Forecast Variance	0	9,408.2	(4,714.7)	4,693.5

4. Children and Adult Services (Appendix 1)

4.1 The directorate originally forecast a £6.7m overspend against its general fund budgets, however, after agreeing a range of management actions the adjusted forecast is an over spend of £3.54m. Appendix 1 shows a breakdown per service area.

4.2 The chief reasons for the continued pressure against Children's social care services are as follows:

- Major pressures on placements are still the biggest cost driver for the service. The demand pressures are still rising not only in terms of volumes but also in complexity of need and consequent related cost
- The service is still recruiting to the base level of funded posts and using agency cover to manage workloads

- There are some indications that we are seeing pressures from families who have no recourse to public funds being supported by children's social care. Action will be taken to quantify this over the next period so focused actions can be taken if this proves to be the case
- 4.2.1 A plan of management action totalling £1,480k has been formulated to reduce the Children's Care overspend from £2,734k to £1,254k
- There is action to reduce the external placements overspend by £1,380k through renegotiation with providers, review of 16+ plus placements to move to supported accommodation, moving a cohort of children from IFA to in house placements and residential step down/migration
 - In addition there is targeted management action to reduce the cost of Internal placements by £100k through conversion of long term internal fostering placements to Special Guardianship Orders

4.3 For Adult Social Care services the major variances are as follows:

- 4.3.1 There is continued pressure in relation to working age adults with disability or mental health problems and with complex needs, where we have statutory responsibilities to provide support and care. Within the Mental Health service several of these placements have been for individuals who have significant forensic histories and require high levels of supervision and support.
- 4.3.2 Disability Services are forecasting an overspend of £3m mainly due to new/increasing care packages in supported living services and on residential there is continued pressure from new placements and transitional clients
- 4.3.3 A plan of management action totalling £1.25m has been formulated to reduce the Deputy Director overspend from £2,771k to £1,521k. A focused review across mental health services, and a range of care package spending reviews forms the majority of the actions deployed to mitigate the forecast along with reducing spend on agency cover.

4.4 Inclusion, Improvement and schools related (£763k overspend)

- 4.4.1 This area of the budget comprises school related services for both the general fund and the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).

4.4.2 The table below identifies how the forecast adverse variance encompasses the planned DSG contribution to reserves (£1.034m).

Table 2 – DSG Analysis

SERVICE AREA	<u>Current Budget</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Outturn</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Over/(Under)</u> £000's	<u>Net transfer (from)/to the DSG reserve</u>	<u>General Fund Over/(Under)</u>
DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM	642	653	11	(35)	(24)
Total DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM	642	653	11	(35)	(24)
INCLUSION & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT :					
EARLY YEARS	20,364	20,307	(57)	33	(24)
YOUTH SERVICE	2,611	2,613	2	0	2
INCLUSION MANAGEMENT TEAM	505	672	167	(67)	100
SCHOOL CHALLENGE & IMPROVEMENT	995	894	(102)	0	(102)
HEALTH & INCLUSIONS	696	878	182	(26)	156
PSYCHOLOGY & SEN	27,934	26,309	(1,625)	1,135	(490)
SEN TRANSPORT	4,509	5,363	855	0	855
Total INCLUSION & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT	57,614	57,036	(577)	1,075	498
PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING :					
COMMISSIONING MANAGEMENT TEAM	221	192	(28)	0	(28)
BUSINESS SUPPORT & COMMISSIONING	2,669	2,664	(6)	0	(6)
SCH ORGANISATION & STUDENT SERVICES	1,747	1,846	99	(9)	90
SCH SERV, QUALITY & COMMISSION	264	250	(15)	0	(15)
Total PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING	4,902	4,952	50	(9)	41
SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS :					
FINANCE PROVISIONS	493	493	0	0	0
HR PROVISIONS	311	556	245	3	248
SCHOOL GRANTS	67,193	67,193	0	0	0
Total SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS	67,997	68,243	245	3	248
Total	131,155	130,884	(271)	1,034	763

4.4.3 SEN transport is forecast to overspend by £855k this year which is an increase of £450k above the 2014/15 overspend of £373k as levels of service demand increase. Much work is on-going across the council to contain spend; new contracts have been let at more economic rates. As these savings are delivered future forecasts will reflect the changes, however, the savings have already been taken within the budgeted £1.8m Category Management target.

4.4.4 Optimisation of DSG usage is a constant consideration and the decision has been made to no longer charge an element of the 38 week residential placement cost to the social care budget. However, this will initially be capped at £400k contingent on other DSG pressures and commitments being managed.

4.4.5 Schools Retained Funding & Grants (£245k overspend – HR Provisions): The budget for school staff redundancies is expected to overspend by £245k due to increased retirement costs. These are historic costs which were agreed some years ago and hence are a cost to the general fund. It is clear that future redundancy costs will be met from within schools delegated budgets.

5. Regeneration, Community and Culture (Appendix 2)

- 5.1 The Directorate is forecasting a budget pressure of £492k after management action. The original forecasts from Divisional Service Managers reported a forecast overspend of £866k. Members are asked to note:
- Vacancy factor pressures of £83k in Frontline Services and £110k in Housing & Regeneration
 - £250k pressure in Housing in respect of Temporary Accommodation (B&B costs)
 - CCTV pressure £70k due to delay in implementing alternative delivery model
 - Events, Arts and Theatres pressure of £176k including £67k pressure for Corn Exchange due to underachievement of income from bar takings and £72k for casual staffing in Theatres
 - Greenspaces pressure of £71k due to not yet being able to achieve £74k of the Tree Surgery £100k savings target agreed by Council.
 - £50k pressure in Town Centre Markets due to historic under-achievement of income
 - £50k pressure in Economic Development due to initial costs of Lodge Hill enquiry
- 5.2 Consideration by the RCC DMT has identified the following revisions and management actions to reduce the deficit by £374k to £492k:
- Anticipate achievement of the £193k vacancy factor;
 - Savings in Front Line Services of £56k from additional income from Major Projects work in line with 2014/15 outturn, £30k of additional income from Traffic Management from 3rd party road works and £14k of additional income from CCTV to be achieved via new contracts;
 - Savings of £50k by reducing forecast spend on Theatre staffing and by increasing income from ticket sale;
 - Increase income forecast by £30k from Leisure and Sports

6. Business Support (Appendix 3)

- 6.1 The Round 1 forecast by budget managers represents a mitigated over spend of £666k, following management action. The table below summarises the divisional forecasts.

Table 2 BSD Summary

BSD Services	Current Budget	Final Forecast	Forecast Variance £000's
Assistant Director	£000's	£000's	£000's
Legal, Contracts & Property	(847)	(526)	321
Chief Finance Officer	6,971	7,156	185
Democracy & Customer Contact	1,602	1,521	(81)
Communications, Performance & Partnerships	(35)	(35)	0
Organisational Services	(999)	(758)	241
TOTAL	6,692	7,358	666

6.2 Legal, Contracts & Property

- 6.2.1 The division is currently forecasting an over spend of £321k principally due to:-
- Legal Services are forecasting an over spend of £321k; £255k is as a result of management action to recruit four Permanent Lawyers and three Paralegals to replace four Locums at a similar cost. While £75k is for maternity cover agencies and a short spell of interim cover for the head of legal

6.3 Chief Finance Officer

- 6.3.1 The division is currently forecasting an over spend of £185k against the Revenues and Benefits section, largely as a consequence of the increase in identified overpayments arising from claimant error, attracting a 40% penalty on subsidy received.
- This increase can be attributed to the on-going 'Real-Time Information' benefit record matching exercise between Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs and the Department for works and pensions;
 - Whilst a loss of 40% subsidy is forecast, the overpayments to which this is attributed are recoverable, however this may take months and years to fully recover;
 - It is worth noting, this is a very volatile budget area where a slight movement in error rates could change the position by a significant amount and it is too early in the year to project an accurate forecast.

6.4 Democracy and Customer First: (£81k under spend – mainly due to staff vacancies)

6.5 Communication, Performance & Partnership: (breakeven)

6.6 Organisational Services: (£241k over spend)

- 6.6.1 The division is currently forecasting an over spend of £241k and this is in respect of the Medway Adult Community Learning Service (MACLS), principally resulting from a reduction in grant funding and a consequent reduction in recovery of charges and course fees. The grant income is forecast to drop by £220k which places additional pressure on the service. We are also facing a claw back of £82k plus a further reduction from September of £167k as part of the July budget statement. However a reorganisation will mitigate some of these reductions and we are continuing with management action.

6.7 Undistributed Budgets – The following budgets do not form part of a specific department so are flagged up within BSD for reporting purposes. Below lists the current reported position:

- **Digitalisation and BFL Savings** – The savings target is forecast to be achieved, however, there is a risk of slippage
- **Interest and Financing** – Breakeven reported
- **Levies** - Small underspend of £2.7k reported
- **Medway Norse (Profit Share)** – Breakeven reported
- **Category management savings** - The actual realised saving is £571k per 'saving tracker' as at July 2015. Management are reporting the full saving will be achieved

7. Public Health (Appendix 4)

7.1 The Public Health Grant receivable for 2015-2016 is £16.820m, the budget across the council is detailed below:-

Directorate	£m
Public Health	13.698
RCC	1.130
C&A	1.660
BSD	0.332
Total	16.820

As the grant is ring-fenced, any underspends are offset by contributions to the Public Health Reserve for investment in future financial years.

- At this stage managers are forecasting a contribution to the reserve of £31k, mainly as a result of vacancy savings, however, there is a forecast drawdown on reserve of £245k to fund planned programmes
- Finally, a recent announcement by the Chancellor requests that the Department of Health deliver in-year savings of £200m from the public health grant (equivalent to a 6.2% reduction). For Medway this represents approx. £1.042m.

8. Planned Use of Reserves

8.1 The agreed budget utilises £1.15m to fund various revenue and capital projects. £1.0m is to be funded from the South Medway Development Fund and the other £100k from the Public Health Reserve.

9. Housing Revenue Account

9.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is showing a projected outturn of £1.2m surplus, which is a favourable position of £229k when compared to the budgeted projected surplus of £986k.

9.2 The service is mindful of recent government announcements to reduce rent charges by 1% year on year for four years. Work has been initiated to review the impact on the 30 year business plan.

10. Conclusions

10.1 The first round of monitoring returns received from budget managers predicted a potential overspend of £9.4m for non-DSG services, although planned management action should reduce this to £4.7m. The first round is generally the most pessimistic forecast of the year and directorate management teams will continue to identify measures to contain expenditure within the overall budget.

11. Financial and legal implications

11.1 The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. There are no legal implications within this report.

12. Recommendations

- 12.1 Cabinet are requested to note the result of the first round of revenue monitoring for 2015/16 and to agree the forecast position and proposed management action to be reported to Cabinet.

13. Suggested Reasons for Decisions

- 13.1 Cabinet has the responsibility to ensure effective budgetary control to contain expenditure within the approved limits set by Council.

Lead officer contact

John Chance, Head of Finance Strategy, Gun Wharf, (01634) 332151;
john.chance@medway.gov.uk

Background papers

Capital budget approved by Council 26 February 2015

<http://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2974&Ver=4>

Appendices:

- Appendix 1 – Children and Adult Services
- Appendix 2 – Regeneration, Community and Culture
- Appendix 3 – Business Support
- Appendix 4 – Public Health

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's	
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's				
CHILDREN AND ADULTS															
CHILDRENS' CARE :															
LOOKED AFTER CHILD AND PROCEED	24,615	5,735	27,752	3,136	(156)	26	(732)	(575)	24,459	5,761	27,020	2,561	(1,480)	1,081	
CHILDRENS ADVICE AND DUTY	2,959	465	2,910	(49)	(377)	0	(328)	49	2,582	465	2,582	0	0	0	
CHILD IN NEED & CHILD PROTECT	3,615	710	3,901	285	(70)	0	(163)	(93)	3,545	710	3,738	192	0	192	
CHILDRENS CARE MANAGEMENT	1,571	389	1,551	(20)	0	0	0	0	1,571	389	1,551	(20)	0	(20)	
EARLY HELP	3,227	414	2,882	(345)	(2,093)	(774)	(1,746)	347	1,135	(360)	1,136	1	0	1	
Total CHILDRENS' CARE	35,988	7,712	38,995	3,007	(2,695)	(748)	(2,969)	(273)	33,292	6,964	36,026	2,734	(1,480)	1,254	
DEP DIRECTOR - CHILD & ADULTS :															
DEPUTY DIRECTOR	16,968	1,082	17,658	690	(19,167)	(348)	(19,189)	(22)	(2,199)	734	(1,531)	668	(100)	568	
HEAD OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE & SO	29,841	6,394	28,383	(1,458)	(9,174)	(1,538)	(8,948)	226	20,667	4,855	19,434	(1,233)	(50)	(1,283)	
SOCIAL CARE BUSINESS MANAGER	4,448	1,039	4,449	1	(495)	(75)	(588)	(93)	3,954	963	3,861	(92)	0	(92)	
DISABILITY SERVICES	39,296	10,166	43,114	3,819	(1,984)	(406)	(2,792)	(808)	37,312	9,760	40,322	3,010	(1,000)	2,010	
MENTAL HEALTH	5,141	1,182	5,623	482	(182)	(53)	(246)	(64)	4,958	1,129	5,377	418	(100)	318	
Total DEP DIRECTOR - CHILD & ADULTS	95,694	19,862	99,227	3,533	(31,002)	(2,420)	(31,764)	(762)	64,692	17,442	67,463	2,771	(1,250)	1,521	
DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM :															
DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM	694	240	653	(41)	(52)	0	0	52	642	240	653	11	0	11	
Total DIRECTORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM	694	240	653	(41)	(52)	0	0	52	642	240	653	11	0	11	
INCLUSION & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT :															
EARLY YEARS	20,731	4,815	20,687	(44)	(367)	(113)	(380)	(13)	20,364	4,702	20,307	(57)	0	(57)	
YOUTH SERVICE	3,734	950	3,326	(408)	(1,123)	137	(713)	410	2,611	1,087	2,613	2	0	2	
INCLUSION MANAGEMENT TEAM	930	309	889	(41)	(425)	(201)	(217)	209	505	109	672	167	0	167	
SCHOOL CHALLENGE & IMPROVEMENT	1,128	223	1,191	63	(133)	(91)	(298)	(165)	995	132	894	(102)	0	(102)	
HEALTH & INCLUSIONS	776	388	962	186	(80)	(68)	(84)	(4)	696	321	878	182	0	182	
PSYCHOLOGY & SEN	33,619	6,300	32,787	(832)	(1,176)	73	(1,515)	(339)	32,443	6,373	31,272	(1,171)	400	(771)	
Total INCLUSION & SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT	60,918	12,986	59,842	(1,076)	(3,304)	(263)	(3,206)	98	57,614	12,723	56,636	(978)	400	(578)	
PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING :															
COMMISSIONING MANAGEMENT TEAM	281	44	224	(57)	(60)	0	(31)	29	221	44	192	(28)	0	(28)	
BUSINESS SUPPORT & COMMISSIONI	3,510	943	3,496	(14)	(841)	2	(833)	8	2,669	945	2,664	(6)	0	(6)	
SCH ORGANISATION & STUDENT SER	2,028	582	2,128	100	(281)	(55)	(282)	(1)	1,747	528	1,846	99	0	99	
SCH SERV, QUALITY & COMMISSION	1,323	281	1,378	55	(1,059)	(323)	(1,128)	(69)	264	(42)	250	(15)	0	(15)	
Total PARTNERSHIP COMMISSIONING	7,142	1,850	7,226	84	(2,240)	(375)	(2,274)	(34)	4,902	1,475	4,952	50	0	50	
SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS :															

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's			
FINANCE PROVISIONS	493	275	493	0	0	(6)	0	0	493	269	493	0	0	0
HR PROVISIONS	739	202	825	87	(428)	(261)	(269)	159	311	(59)	556	245	0	245
SCHOOL GRANTS	67,253	5,799	69,598	2,345	(60)	(372)	(2,404)	(2,345)	67,193	5,427	67,193	0	0	0
Total SCH RETAINED FUNDING & GRANTS	68,485	6,277	70,916	2,431	(487)	(639)	(2,673)	(2,186)	67,997	5,638	68,243	245	0	245
SCHOOLS :														
SCHOOLS FUNDING	0	0	1,435	1,435	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,435	1,435	(400)	1,035
Total SCHOOLS	0	0	1,435	1,435	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,435	1,435	(400)	1,035
Report Total	268,921	48,927	278,294	9,373	(39,781)	(4,445)	(42,886)	(3,105)	229,140	44,483	235,408	6,269	(2,730)	3,539

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's	
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's				
REGENERATION, COMMUNITY & CULT															
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE :															
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE	1,369	570	1,361	(8)	(894)	(857)	(888)	6	475	(287)	473	(2)	0	(2)	
Total DIRECTOR'S OFFICE	1,369	570	1,361	(8)	(894)	(857)	(888)	6	475	(287)	473	(2)	0	(2)	
FRONT LINE SERVICES :															
FRONT LINE SERVICES SUPPORT	934	724	916	(18)	(912)	(790)	(903)	10	22	(66)	13	(9)	0	(9)	
HIGHWAYS	7,783	1,490	7,891	109	(1,486)	(483)	(1,651)	(165)	6,297	1,007	6,240	(56)	0	(56)	
PARKING SERVICES	4,868	3,133	4,988	119	(7,815)	(2,713)	(7,909)	(94)	(2,947)	420	(2,921)	26	0	26	
WASTE SERVICES	24,612	4,417	24,615	4	(6,164)	(937)	(6,168)	(4)	18,448	3,480	18,448	0	0	0	
SAFER COMMUNITIES	4,538	2,037	4,505	(33)	(931)	(745)	(912)	18	3,607	1,292	3,593	(15)	0	(15)	
INTEGRATED TRANSPORT	9,590	1,948	9,687	98	(1,546)	(342)	(1,642)	(96)	8,043	1,606	8,045	2	0	2	
CCTV & LIFELINE	2,332	992	2,379	46	(2,056)	(810)	(2,046)	10	277	182	333	56	0	56	
PERFORM AND INTELL HUB	343	242	341	(2)	(340)	(304)	(340)	0	3	(63)	2	(2)	0	(2)	
Total FRONT LINE SERVICES	55,001	14,984	55,323	322	(21,251)	(7,124)	(21,570)	(320)	33,750	7,859	33,752	2	0	2	
HOUSING AND REGENERATION :															
HOUSING & REGENERATION SUPP	578	577	691	113	(571)	(491)	(574)	(3)	7	86	118	110	(110)	0	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	1,423	472	1,392	(31)	(902)	(205)	(817)	85	522	267	575	54	0	54	
PLANNING POLICY & DESIGN	649	221	717	68	(17)	130	(36)	(20)	632	351	681	48	0	48	
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT	1,940	982	2,017	77	(1,253)	(436)	(1,385)	(131)	687	546	633	(54)	0	(54)	
SOCIAL REGENERATION & EUROPE	849	561	906	57	(165)	437	(228)	(63)	684	998	677	(6)	0	(6)	
BUILDING CONROL	152	0	152	0	0	0	0	0	152	0	152	0	0	0	
HOUSING	6,463	2,047	7,498	1,035	(1,152)	(78)	(1,937)	(785)	5,311	1,968	5,561	249	0	249	
PHYSICAL REGENERATION	313	92	427	115	(186)	(172)	(301)	(115)	127	(80)	127	0	0	0	
Total HOUSING AND REGENERATION	12,367	4,951	13,800	1,433	(4,245)	(816)	(5,277)	(1,032)	8,122	4,135	8,523	402	(110)	292	
LEISURE & CULTURE :															
LEISURE & CULTURE MANAGEMENT	388	458	395	8	(5)	0	(4)	1	383	457	391	9	0	9	
LEISURE & SPORTS	7,443	3,269	7,537	95	(4,477)	(1,011)	(4,572)	(95)	2,965	2,258	2,965	0	(30)	(30)	
TOURISM	736	256	717	(19)	(97)	(294)	(66)	30	639	(38)	650	11	0	11	
ARTS, EVENTS & THEATRES	3,133	1,557	3,513	380	(1,523)	(1,226)	(1,728)	(205)	1,609	331	1,785	176	(50)	126	
HERITAGE	1,382	565	1,412	30	(278)	(139)	(309)	(32)	1,104	426	1,102	(2)	0	(2)	
GREENSPACES & COUNTRY PARKS	5,812	1,965	5,869	56	(802)	(515)	(787)	15	5,011	1,450	5,082	71	0	71	
LIBRARIES	4,379	1,718	4,383	4	(257)	(30)	(246)	11	4,122	1,687	4,137	15	0	15	
Total LEISURE & CULTURE	23,273	9,788	23,826	553	(7,439)	(3,215)	(7,712)	(273)	15,834	6,573	16,114	280	(80)	200	

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's
	<u>Expenditure Budget</u> £000's	<u>Actual To Date</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Expenditure</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Variance</u> £000's	<u>Income Budget</u> £000's	<u>Actual to Date</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Income</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Variance</u> £000's	<u>Current Budget</u> £000's	<u>Actual to Date</u> £000's	<u>Forecast Outturn</u> £000's			
Report Total	92,009	30,292	94,310	2,300	(33,829)	(12,013)	(35,447)	(1,618)	58,180	18,280	58,862	682	(190)	492

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's	
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's				
BUSINESS SUPPORT															
CENTRAL FINANCE :															
INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD	602	179	599	(3)	(602)	(184)	(629)	(27)	0	(6)	(30)	(30)	0	(30)	
RURAL LIAISON GRANTS	75	73	73	(2)	0	0	0	0	75	73	73	(2)	0	(2)	
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT	4,691	878	4,664	(27)	(1,096)	(147)	(1,059)	37	3,595	731	3,605	10	0	10	
FINANCE STRATEGY	1,112	332	1,077	(35)	(1,112)	(1,014)	(1,127)	(15)	0	(683)	(50)	(50)	0	(50)	
FINANCE SUPPORT MANAGER	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
REVENUES & BENEFITS	110,272	36,378	109,539	(733)	(106,862)	(36,774)	(105,982)	880	3,410	(396)	3,556	147	0	147	
FINANCE OPERATIONS	1,244	344	1,244	0	(1,242)	(813)	(1,242)	0	2	(468)	2	0	0	0	
VACANCY SAVINGS CFO	(110)	0	0	110	0	0	0	0	(110)	0	0	110	0	110	
Total CENTRAL FINANCE	117,887	38,183	117,196	(691)	(110,915)	(38,932)	(110,040)	875	6,972	(749)	7,156	184	0	184	
COMMUNICATIONS & IMPROVEMENT :															
COMMUNICATIONS	1,054	480	1,293	239	(1,098)	(597)	(1,278)	(180)	(44)	(116)	15	59	0	59	
VACANCY SAVINGS C,P&P	(102)	0	0	102	0	0	0	0	(102)	0	0	102	0	102	
BETTER FOR LESS	111	41	182	71	0	0	(71)	(71)	111	41	111	0	0	0	
PERFORMANCE & INTELLIGENCE	486	109	472	(14)	(486)	(422)	(494)	(8)	0	(314)	(22)	(22)	0	(22)	
BFL COMMUNITY HUB	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
BUSINESS & ADMIN SUPPORT	2,798	587	2,701	(96)	(2,797)	(2,320)	(2,839)	(42)	0	(1,733)	(138)	(138)	0	(138)	
Total COMMUNICATIONS & IMPROVEMENT	4,347	1,217	4,648	301	(4,382)	(3,340)	(4,682)	(301)	(35)	(2,122)	(34)	1	0	1	
DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE :															
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER	800	199	799	(1)	(44)	0	(44)	0	756	199	755	(1)	0	(1)	
HEAD OF CUSTOMER SERVICES	5,875	1,571	6,108	233	(6,017)	(2,783)	(6,265)	(248)	(141)	(1,213)	(157)	(16)	0	(16)	
MEMBERS & ELECTIONS	1,562	936	1,503	(59)	(148)	140	(151)	(3)	1,414	1,075	1,352	(62)	0	(62)	
REGISTRATION & BEREAVEMENT	2,260	620	2,248	(12)	(2,533)	(970)	(2,678)	(145)	(272)	(349)	(429)	(157)	0	(157)	
VACANCY SAVINGS CF D&G	(154)	0	0	154	0	0	0	0	(154)	0	0	154	0	154	
Total DEMOCRACY & GOVERNANCE	10,343	3,325	10,659	316	(8,741)	(3,613)	(9,137)	(397)	1,602	(288)	1,521	(81)	0	(81)	
LEGAL CONTRACTS & PROPERTY :															
CATEGORY MANAGEMENT	795	222	763	(32)	(795)	(552)	(770)	25	0	(329)	(7)	(7)	0	(7)	
LEGAL SERVICES	2,101	825	2,577	476	(2,103)	(629)	(2,253)	(150)	(2)	196	325	326	0	326	
MEDWAY NORSE	5,910	1,068	6,044	134	(5,297)	(3,626)	(5,071)	227	612	(2,558)	973	361	(361)	0	
PROPERTY AND CAPITAL PROJECTS	4,580	1,299	4,658	78	(5,947)	(2,665)	(5,970)	(23)	(1,367)	(1,367)	(1,312)	55	(83)	(27)	
VACANCY SAVINGS H&CS	(91)	0	0	91	0	0	0	0	(91)	0	0	91	(62)	29	
Total LEGAL CONTRACTS & PROPERTY	13,294	3,414	14,042	747	(14,142)	(7,471)	(14,063)	79	(847)	(4,057)	(21)	826	(505)	321	

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's			
ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES :														
ADULT EDUCATION	2,771	717	2,345	(426)	(2,938)	(895)	(2,271)	667	(167)	(179)	74	241	0	241
ICT MANAGER	4,391	1,317	4,685	294	(4,391)	(2,225)	(4,686)	(294)	0	(908)	0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL SERVICES	5,290	1,215	4,170	(1,120)	(6,012)	(2,445)	(4,891)	1,121	(722)	(1,229)	(721)	1	(1)	0
VACANCY SAVINGS OS	(111)	0	0	111	0	0	0	0	(111)	0	0	111	(111)	0
Total ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES	12,342	3,249	11,201	(1,141)	(13,341)	(5,565)	(11,848)	1,493	(999)	(2,316)	(647)	352	(112)	241
Report Total	158,213	49,390	157,745	(468)	(151,520)	(58,921)	(149,770)	1,750	6,693	(9,532)	7,975	1,282	(617)	665

	Expenditure				Income				Net			Forecast Over/(Under) £000's	Mgement Action £000's	Revised Var £000's	
	Expenditure Budget £000's	Actual To Date £000's	Forecast Expenditure £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Income Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Income £000's	Forecast Variance £000's	Current Budget £000's	Actual to Date £000's	Forecast Outturn £000's				
PUBLIC HEALTH															
PUBLIC HEALTH :															
PH MANAGEMENT	1,621	322	1,661	39	0	(3)	(39)	(39)	1,621	319	1,621	0	0	0	0
PH COMMISSIONING	6,306	399	6,306	0	0	0	0	0	6,306	399	6,306	0	0	0	0
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	576	98	576	0	0	0	0	0	576	98	576	0	0	0	0
DAAT	2,634	(43)	2,634	0	(59)	(30)	(59)	0	2,575	(73)	2,575	0	0	0	0
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMMES	865	236	1,072	207	0	0	(207)	(207)	865	236	865	0	0	0	0
CHLAMYDIA SCREENING	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
STOP SMOKING SERVICES	576	105	576	0	0	0	0	0	576	105	576	0	0	0	0
SUPPORTING HEALTHY WEIGHT	1,179	237	1,354	175	0	(9)	(175)	(175)	1,179	228	1,179	0	0	0	0
Total PUBLIC HEALTH	13,758	1,353	14,179	421	(59)	(41)	(480)	(421)	13,698	1,312	13,698	0	0	0	0
Report Total	13,758	1,353	14,179	421	(59)	(41)	(480)	(421)	13,698	1,312	13,698	0	0	0	0